APPROVE	D AS TO FORM	Prepared By: MLH		
		Requested: Projects Committee		
Office of the	Se City Attorney	Presentation on: 7/19/16 Suspension of Rules: No		
Omce of th	e City Attorney	Suspension of Rules		
	RESOLUTION			
	RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER <u>JUANITA DRIVE IMPROVEM</u> (A15·1090)			
	,			
WHEREAS, heretofore, as a result of competitive bidding or as otherwise authorized by the Alabama Competitive Bid Law, Ala. Code §41·16·50, et seq. (1975) and/or Ala. Code §39·2·1, et seq. (1975), the City of Tuscaloosa awarded a contract for the above-referenced project to <u>Dominion Construction Company, Inc.</u> , (Contractor's Name); and,				
	HEREAS, it has been determined that a change of secessary for the following reasons:	order to the above referenced		
IJ	ndercut and Backfill with A-4 Material 870 CY (@\$60.	00 ner CY)		
	eotextile Separation Fabric (Mirafi 160N or approved 1			
Deduct of CIPP, 8" Sewer Across School Site 286 LF (\$52.22/LF)				
	educt Undercut and Backfill using Off-Site Material 1			
as set forth in the C.O. and accompanying documents); and,				
WHEREAS, the Architect, the Engineer for the project, or the City's representative, as the case may be, have/has certified to the Council as per the attached change order request, that said change order is: (Mark applicable category)				
a.	Minor change of a total monetary value less than red	quired for competitive bidding.		
<u>X</u> b.	Changes for matters relatively minor and incide necessitated by unforeseeable circumstances arising			
c.	Emergency arising during the course of work.			

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF TUSCALOOSA as follows:

interest and do not exceed ten (10) percent of the Contract Price.

___d.

__e.

1. That the Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to execute that certain change

Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no

difference in price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.

Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and

specifications were prepared and the project was bid, and which are in the public

order now before the Council for the above stated project in the amount of \$28,675.83 (Change Order Cost), time ____60 ___ (Calendar day extension of time), and for the reasons so stated, by and as an act for and on behalf of the City of Tuscaloosa, and the City Clerk is authorized to attest the same. 2. That the Architect or Engineer or Owner's representative, as the case may be, shall implement this change order and properly document the same pursuant to all applicable contract documents. FUNDING REQUIRED: Yes No COUNCIL ACTION Resolution **Ordinance** Introduced Passed ____ 2nd Reading Unanimous

By:_

Failed _ Tabled

Amended __ Comments:

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.

City of Tuscaloosa, Office of the City Attorney

DATE: 6/3	0/16 P	ROJECT: JUANITA DR	VE IMPROVEMENTS P	PROJECT	
TO: DOMIN	ION CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC				
		(Contract	or)		
TERMS:		ereto in accordanc		Contract for this Project, to make ched Change Order Request and	
	FURNISH the necessary	abor, materials and	equipment to:		
Undercut and E	Backfill with A-4 Material 870 CY (@\$60.	00 per CY)			
Geotextile Sep	aration Fabric (Mirafi 160N or approved E	equal) 627 SY (\$2.25 per SY)			
	P, 8" Sewer Across School Site 286 LF (\$				
Deduct Underc	ut and Backfill using Off-Site Material 100	0 CY (\$100.00 per CY)		-	
TOTAL A	DDITION OR REDUCTION	TO CONTRACT F	RICE:		
(Note: Nu	ımbers in parentheses aı	re deductions).			
ORIGINAL	CONTRACT PRICE		\$_1,021,508.57		
	NTINGENCY/ALLOWANC		\$ 0.00		
	SINAL CONTRACT PRICE		\$ 1,021,508.57		
Net total of previous Change Orders \$0.00 Previous revised Contract Price \$1,021,508.57					
		Add □Deduct	\$ 28,675.83		
	ontract Price this date		\$ 1,050,184.40		
Extension days).	of time resulting from this	Change Order 60 Da	s	(Indicate number of calendar	
The amou	nt of this Change Order wi	ll be the responsibil	ty of Owner		
related to t modification file any fu	this change. By acceptand on represents an equitable	ce of this Contract Note adjustment to the arising out of or as	lodification, the Contract, and f	tisfaction for all time and all cost Contractor hereby agrees that the urther, agrees to waive all right to s change, or the accumulation of	
The Contra	actor and Owner(s) hereby	agree to the terms	of this Change	Order as contained herein.	
	CONSENT OF SUR	ETY	CONT	RACTING PARTIES	
Hudson	Insurance Company		ani	non Construction	
	(Company)			(Contractor)	
ву:	on the Color		Ву:	M)	
Jul'i	e Tubbs, Attorney-	in-Fact	ыу	Authorized Representative)	
()			OLTY OF	TUCCALOOCA	
1	RECOMMENDE	J	CITY OF	TUSCALOOSA	
Ву:	3v: Coth Cam				
	affer, INC		Ву:	Walter 11-May	
	(Design Engineer or Arch	nitect)	- J ·	(Mayor)	



BID BOND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Joseph D. Fitts, Richard F. Fitts, Charles F. Horton, Jr., Cheryl A. Camak, Timothy L. Donahue and Julie Tubbs

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York City in the State of New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bid bonds for any and all purposes.

Such bid bonds, when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as

if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary. In Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Executive Vice President thereunto authorized, on this 3rd day of March , 2014 at New York, New York. HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY Attest Christopher T. Sunrez, Executive Vice President Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK SS before me personally came Christopher T. Suarez to me known, who being by me duly sworn did On the 3rd day of March , 20 14 depose and say that he is an Executive Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the Company described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Company, that the seal affixed to said instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said Company, and that he signed his name thereto by like order (Notarial Seal) ANN M. MURPHY Notary Public, State of New No. 01MU6067553 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires December 10, 2017 CERTIFICATION COUNTY OF NEW YORK The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifies

THAT the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified

"RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertaking made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations regarding undertakings so made; and

FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said Power of Attorney is now in force

30th day of 20 16 Mitness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Company this SEAL 1918 Dina Daskonakis, Corporate Secretary

Form Bid 8 2010 (v1)

CITY OF TUSCALOOSA
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

OWNER:	CITY OF TUSCALOOSA		
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER:	Neel-Schaffer, INC		
CONTRACTOR:	DOMINION CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.		
PROJECT:	JUANITA DRIVE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT		
CHANGE ORDER REQUEST NO.	1 DATE: 6/22/16		
1. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:	Additional unsuitable materials found at site and reduction in amount of CIPP sanitary sewer required at site.		
2. CHANGE ORDER COSTS:	\$28,675.83		
Proposal Attached	Cost Estimated/Proposal Required		

ltem	Quantity	Material Unit Price	Labor (Hours)	Labor Unit Price	Sub-Total Cost
a. Undercut and Backfill	870			\$60.00/CY	\$52,200.00
b. Seperation Geotextile	627			\$2.25/SY	\$1,410.75
C. CIPP, 8" Sanitary Sewer	(286)			\$52.22/LF	(\$14,934.92)
d. Undercut/Backfill using offsite material	(100)			\$100.00/CY	(\$10,000.00)
e.					
f.*					
			TO	TAL:	\$28,675.83

^{*}If more than 6 items, provide attachments.

3. INSTITUTED BY:

Recommendations by TTL.

- 4. JUSTIFICATION OF NEED: Unsuitable materials in select locations must be removed to establish a good foundation for roadway.
- 5. JUSTIFICATION OF CHANGE ORDER VERSUS COMPETITIVE BIDDING: Amount is less than 10% of original contract.

Office of the City Attorney Form No. PW-01/ Rev. 06-2015

6. COSTS REVIEW:			
Constru	ıction Management		
7. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS THE FOLLOWING TYPE:			
	Minor change of a total monetary value less than required for competitive bidding.		
X	Changes for matters relatively minor and incidental to the original contract necessitated by unforeseeable circumstances arising during the course of work.		
	Emergencies arising during the course of work.		
	Change or alternates provided for in the original bidding where there is no difference in price of the Change Order from the original best bid on the Alternate.		
	Change of relatively minor terms not contemplated when the plans and specifications were prepared and the Project was bid and which are in the public interest and do not exceed 10% of the Contract Price.		
8. EXTENSION OF TIME REQUESTED: Calendar Days: 60 DAYS			
RECOMMENDED:		APPROVED:	
BY: Neel-Schaffer BY: Tuscaloosa's Consulting Engineer/Architect		BY: BY: Contractor	
ву:	City Representative	BY:Owner's Legal Advisor	
		BY:Owner's Authorized Representative	